21 LC 51 0018

Senate Resolution 57EX

By: Senators Harbison of the 15th and Robertson of the 29th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Kamesha Harbison; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Dr. Kamesha Harbison is a proud dual alumna of Xavier University of
- 3 Louisiana where she earned both a Bachelor of Science and a Master's degree in Secondary
- 4 Education; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Dr. Harbison developed The Young Ladies Clubs, a mentoring program to
- 6 discuss topics such as dating, teen sex, hygiene, etiquette, and career goals, further fueling
- 7 her desire to become a physician with a focus on women's healthcare; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Dr. Harbison embraced the call on her life and completed her medical school
- 9 education at the University of Iowa Roy J. & Lucille A. Carver College of Medicine and
- 10 OBGYN residency at Mercer University in Macon, Georgia; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Dr. Harbison is a board-certified OBGYN physician who takes great pride in
- 12 serving the community of South Columbus at Valley Health Care System, sponsoring annual
- 13 Community Baby Showers, to provide the mothers of Columbus with necessary items and
- 14 prenatal education; and

21 LC 51 0018

15 WHEREAS, Dr. Harbison's passion for education is evident in serving as a mentor with

- 16 Girls Inc. of Columbus, Georgia, volunteering to conduct workshops on feminine hygiene
- 17 at W.H. Spencer High School, working as an adjunct faculty member and mentor for the
- 18 Morehouse School of Medicine medical students, and receiving The Excellence in Teaching
- 19 Award from Mercer University School of Medicine; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Dr. Harbison is united in love and marriage to Senator Ed Harbison and is
- 21 blessed with two remarkable children, Makhi and Keilan.
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 23 recognize and commend Dr. Kamesha Harbison.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 26 Dr. Kamesha Harbison and her family.